
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Housing and Homelessness Panel 

(Panel of the Scrutiny Committee) 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Wednesday 2 August 2023 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Zoom - Remote meeting 

 

For further information please contact:  

Alice Courtney, Scrutiny Officer 

 01865 529834  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

 

Councillor Lizzy Diggins (Chair)  

Councillor Paula Dunne  

Councillor Laurence Fouweather  

Councillor Jabu Nala-Hartley  

Councillor Rosie Rawle  

Councillor Jo Sandelson  

 

Apologies received before the publication are shown under Apologies for absence in 
the agenda. Those sent after publication will be reported at the meeting.  



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Apologies  

 The following apologies were received prior to agenda publication: 

 Cllr Jo Sandelson 

Any additional apologies received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

2   Declarations of Interest  

3   Chair's Announcements  

4   Notes of the previous meeting 7 - 12 

 The Panel is asked to agree the notes of the meeting held on 05 July 
2023 as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

5   Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan 13 - 14 

 The Panel is asked to consider the Work Plan and agree any 
amendments. 

 

 

6   Report back on recommendations 15 - 24 

 At its meeting on 12 July 2023, Cabinet considered the following reports 
from the Housing and Homelessness Panel and made responses to the 
recommendations: 

 Future Resettlement Commitments for New Refugee Families 

 Tenant Satisfaction (STAR) Survey 

The Panel is asked to note Cabinet’s responses to its 
recommendations. 
 

 

7   Expansion of the Housing First Programme 25 - 34 

 Cabinet, at its meeting on 09 August 2023, will consider a report from 
the Executive Director (Communities and People) on the Expansion of 
the Housing First Programme. Cllr Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for 
Housing, Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services, Richard Wood, 
Housing Strategy and Needs Manager, Ossi Mosley, Rough Sleeping 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

and Single Homelessness Manager and Brendan Lewis, Senior Rough 
Sleeping and Single Homelessness Project Officer have been invited to 
present the report and answer questions. The Committee is asked to 
consider the report and agree any recommendations. 

 

8   Update on Customer Complaints and Feedback 
[presentation] 

35 - 44 

 The Panel is asked to receive a presentation followed by an opportunity 
for discussion; and to agree any recommendations. 

Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services; and Bill Graves, Landlord 
Services Manager have been invited to present this item and answer 
questions. 

 

 

9   Action Plan Update on the Housing and Homelessness 
Panel Mini-Review on Tenant Involvement and 
Empowerment 

45 - 52 

 The Head of Housing Services has submitted a report to inform and 
update the Panel on progress made in relation to its recommendations 
from the Tenant Involvement and Empowerment Mini-Review. 

The Panel is asked to note and comment on progress against the 
recommendations. 

 

 

10   Dates of future meetings  

 The Panel is asked to note the dates and times of future meetings of 
the Housing and Homelessness Panel: 

 05 October 2023, 6pm 

 02 November 2023, 6pm 

 07 March 2024, 6pm 

Meetings will take place remotely via Zoom. 

 

 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public. You are not required to indicate in advance but it helps if you notify the 
Committee Services Officer prior to the meeting so that they can inform the Chair and 
direct you to the best place to record.  

The Council asks those recording the meeting: 

 To follow the protocol which can be found on the Council’s website  

 Not to disturb or disrupt the meeting 

 Not to edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation of the 
proceedings. This includes not editing an image or views expressed in a way that may 
ridicule or show a lack of respect towards those being recorded. 

 To avoid recording members of the public present, even inadvertently, unless they are 
addressing the meeting. 

Please be aware that you may be recorded during your speech and any follow-up. If you 
are attending please be aware that recording may take place and that you may be 
inadvertently included in these. 

The Chair of the meeting has absolute discretion to suspend or terminate any activities 
that in his or her opinion are disruptive. 

Councillors declaring interests  

General duty 

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 

What is a disclosable pecun
[...]
public 
nature (ii) directed to charitable purposes or (iii) one of whose principal purposes includes 
the influence of public opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) of 
which you are a member or in a position of general control or management.  



 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Housing and Homelessness Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee) 

on Wednesday 5 July 2023  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Diggins (Chair) Councillor Dunne 

Councillor Fouweather Councillor Rawle 

Councillor Sandelson  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Peter Matthew, Interim Executive Director of People and Communities 
Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services 
Richard Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager 
Alan Chandler, Senior Refugee and Migrant Officer 
Paul Reid, Rapid Rehousing Manager 
Amie Rickatson, Strategy & Service Development Manager 
Pat Andrade, Tenancy Management Manager 
Alice Courtney, Scrutiny Officer 

Also present: 

Councillor Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing 

Apologies: 

No apologies were received  

1. Declarations of Interest  

None. 

2. Chair's Announcements  

The Chair welcomed Peter Matthew, who had recently joined the Council as Interim 
Executive Director (Communities and People). 

3. Notes of the previous meeting  

The Panel agreed the notes of the meeting held on 24 April 2023 as a true and 
accurate record. 

4. Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan  

The Panel considered the provisional Work Plan and the list of suggested items for 
Scrutiny-commissioned reports at Appendix A. 

7

Agenda Item 4



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

The Scrutiny Officer advised that the list of items at Appendix A had been scored and 
ranked in accordance with the TOPIC criteria (Timely, Oxford Priority, Public Interest, 
Influence and Cost). 

The Panel agreed to add the following items to the Work Plan and requested that the 
Scrutiny Officer work with officers to schedule the items throughout the remainder of 
the municipal year: 

 Housing First Acquisition Programme Progress/Outcomes  

 The performance of Housing Associations operating within the City  

 Housing Services Transformation (presentation) 

 City of Sanctuary Accreditation (including review of Council’s current position) 

In discussion, the Panel agreed that it would determine whether a further item on the 
implementation of refugee resettlement in Oxford (evaluation, lessons learned and 
improvements) was required after consideration of agenda item 8: Future Resettlement 
Commitments for New Refugee Families. The Panel agreed to add the ‘alternative 
‘innovative’ solutions to the housing crisis’ suggestion to the longlist of ideas for 
Scrutiny-commissioned reports for the next municipal year, for consideration by the 
next year’s Panel. 

The Panel discussed the possibility of commissioning an item on the implementation of 
the Selective Licensing scheme, which could take the form of a report or a 
presentation, and requested that the Scrutiny Officer engage with officers around the 
feasibility and indicative timescales of bringing the item forward in the current municipal 
year. 

During the 2021/22 municipal year, the Panel had considered an item on ‘Housing and 
Carbon Reduction’. There was discussion around whether or not the Panel should 
request a report updating on the decarbonisation programme. The Scrutiny Officer 
advised that this would likely now fall under the remit of the recently established 
Climate and Environment Panel, but consideration could be given to hosting a joint 
meeting with the Housing and Homelessness Panel. Panel members added that they 
may wish to have a particular focus on the impact of decarbonisation of Council homes 
on tenants. The Panel requested that the Scrutiny Officer look into this outside of the 
meeting. 

In addition, the Panel requested that the Scrutiny Officer work with officers to schedule 
the following regular/standard items throughout the remainder of the municipal year: 

 Housing Performance Monitoring 

 DSS Discrimination Motion Update 

 Tenants’ Forum 

The Head of Housing Services advised the Panel that Housing Services was due to 
review the Tenancy Strategy during 2023/24, which was linked to Registered Provider 
performance. The Panel noted the suggestion that this could link in with the broader 
piece of work suggested around the performance of housing associations and 
requested that the Scrutiny Officer work with the Head of Housing Services to define a 
proposed scope. 

The Panel further requested the Scrutiny Officer to engage with officers around the 
possibility of training related to financial viability being delivered to the Panel, with an 
opportunity for discussion. 

8



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

5. Report back on recommendations  

The Panel noted the following Cabinet responses to its recommendations: 

 Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023-28 

 Tenancy Agreement 

6. Housing Performance Monitoring  

The Strategy and Service Development Manager introduced the report, which set out 
the Council’s performance on a number of key performance indicators (KPIs) relevant 
to Housing Services for Quarter 4 of the 2022/23 municipal year. 

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 The reasons for the increase in homelessness were wide-ranging; there was no 
single issue which was causing the increase but it was apparent that the impact of 
the cost of living crisis was starting to hit. This was a trend which was being seen 
across the country. 

 The Strategy and Service Development Manager would ask Finance colleagues 
for further information on why there had been a reduction in arrears of just over 
£250,000. The Panel had expected this figure may have increased as a result of 
the cost of living crisis. 

 Work was underway to address the number of rough sleepers without an
[...]

previous years. He advised that a number of factors had fed into the proposed 
commitment to resettle 8 families per year for the 5 year period – including the 
availability of affordable accommodation in the City and capacity to offer wraparound 
support to those families. 

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 The commitment to resettle 8 families per year over the 5 year period was a 
minimum; there was a small amount of flexibility within the scheme to allow a 
small number of additional families to be resettled in any given year without 
impacting on resources. 

 The commitment aimed to balance ambition to support as many refugee families 
as possible with the number of available properties coming forward. 

 There were a range of variable and fixed costs related to the scheme. 

 The report was set in the context of the variety of other work the Council does to 
support refugees, as such it should be considered in the round. 

 It was difficult to predict the number of properties which would be forthcoming. 

 The scheme would be reviewed annually in terms of financial viability. 

 Families were monitored regularly to check how they were settling in and that 
they were accessing the support available; the first year of resettlement included 
intense wraparound support. 

 Families were placed in various locations across the City, dependent on where 
properties became available; refugee families were not necessarily in close 
proximity to one another. 

The Panel agreed to recommend to Cabinet that: 

1. The Council clarifies its position in relation to the flexibility within its commitment 
to resettle more than 8 refugee families per year for the next 5 years; explicitly 
stating that any significant surplus will be rolled into the following year’s 
commitment, but that there is capacity to support a small number of additional 
families in any given year. 

2. The Council considers the language used within future reports and documents to 
ensure that individuals and families entering the UK having fled war, conflict 
and/or persecution are given equal status regardless of their country of origin. 

Richard Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager, Alan Chandler, Senior Refugee 
and Migrant Officer and Paul Reid, Rapid Rehousing Manager left the meeting and did 
not return. 

8. Tenant Satisfaction (STAR) Survey 2022  

Councillor Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing introduced the report, highlighting 
that the results of the Tenant Satisfaction (STAR) Survey 2022 had been positive 
overall. She advised that there were a few areas for improvement which the Council 
would be focusing on – namely communications and repairs; improvement work was 
already underway in respect of repairs, as new technology was due to be rolled out 
imminently which would enable tenants to log their own repairs on the system, which 
would streamline the process.  

10



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Pat Andrade, Tenancy Management Manager presented the survey’s key findings to 
the Panel, alongside the actions which had subsequently been put in place. 
In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 The Council was undertaking a rolling stock condition survey which would inform 
capital programmes of work to improve housing stock in a strategic way; the 
worst performing homes would be surveyed first and the rolling survey would put 
the Council in a stronger position in terms of maintaining housing stock. 

 The survey was conducted via a QR code and via telephone. 

 It was difficult to encourage tenants to take part in the survey; but if the Council 
could demonstrate it had listened to the views of respondents then engagement 
may increase in future. 

 Housing Services took note of best practice and had an ambition to embed a 
culture of learning from complaints to enable continuous improvement. 

The Panel agreed to recommend to Cabinet that: 

1. The Council includes information on the number of Council tenants per ward in 
future Tenant Satisfaction (STAR) Survey reports. 

9. Dates of future meetings  

The Panel noted the dates and times of future meetings. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.02 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 2 August 2023 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan 

NB This work plan is provisional and is subject to change. Changes made outside meetings are agreed between the Scrutiny 
Officer and the Chair. 

Cabinet items beyond two months in advance are not included on the work plan owing to the greater potential they will move or 
alternative items of higher priority arise in the meantime.  

02 August 2023 – confirmed reports 

Agenda item Cabinet 
item 

Description Cabinet 
portfolio 

Lead officer 

Expansion of the 
Housing First 
Programme 

Yes The report requests Cabinet approval of an 
acquisition programme of 12 self-contained 
properties for use in the Council's Housing First 
programme. It is intended that these purchases 
will be part funded by a successful bid into 
DLUHC's Single Homelessness Accommodation 
programme. 

To consider the report and agree any 
recommendations. 

Cabinet Member 
for Housing 

Nerys Parry, Head of 
Housing Services 

Update on 
Customer 
Complaints and 
Feedback 
[presentation] 

No To receive a presentation followed by opportunity 
for discussion; and to agree any 
recommendations. 

Cabinet Member 
for Housing 

Nerys Parry, Head of 
Housing Services 

Action Plan Update 
on the Housing and 
Homelessness 
Panel Mini-Review 
on Tenant 
Involvement and 
Empowerment 

No To consider the report and agree any 
[...]
r for Housing 

Corporate Priority: Deliver More Affordable Housing, Support Thriving 
Communities 

Policy Framework: Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
2023-28 

 

Recommendations:  That Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Approve the Council’s participation in the Single Homelessness 
Accommodation Programme (SHAP) in order to purchase 12 new units for 
Housing First alongside commissioning support for a total of 17 units, 
including 5 units drawn from general needs stock; 

2. Recommend to Council the allocation of a £2,888,000 capital budget (of 
which £1,688,000 will be borrowed by the Housing Revenue Account) for the 
Council’s investment to purchase the properties as part of the Single 
Homelessness Accommodation Programme as outlined in paragraph 19, the 
balance of which will be met by the SHAP grant; 

3. Recommend to Council a budget allocation of £600,000 to cover revenue 
costs to commission support providers to deliver support for the 17 units of 
Housing First. The funding equates to 3 years’ worth of revenue but is 
spread over 4 financial years (para 18); and 

4. Delegate authority to the Executive Director (Communities and People) in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing; the Head of Financial 
Services/Section 151 Officer; and the Head of Law and 
Governance/Monitoring Officer, to enter into agreements and contracts to 
facilitate the purchase by the Council of housing (to be held in the HRA) 
within the identified budget and within the project approval, as well as to 

25

Agenda Item 7



enter into or amend agreements or contracts in relation to support provision 
(revenue spend) in line with procurement requirements. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Housing First Principles 

Appendix 2 Risk Register 

Introduction and background  

1. In 2021/22 the Council implemented a Housing First programme, to help resolve the 
homelessness of some of the most disadvantaged people in our community. 
Cabinet approved a capital programme o
[...]
is acknowledged that the Housing First cohort may experience difficulties along 
the way, but that support will always be there. Unlike traditional homelessness 
services, the only condition placed on the individual is a willingness to maintain a 
tenancy. Support is bespoke to the needs of the individual, and they are able to 
engage with this on their own terms. The support and accommodation are not linked 
and are generally not delivered by the same provider. This means support can flex 
according to the person’s needs and aspirations over time.  

26



7. The delivery of more Housing First accommodation is a key element of both the 
Council’s new Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy, and the 
Countywide Homelessness Strategy. Enabling the delivery of more Housing First 
units is integral to the success of both strategies, which seeks transformation in our 
approach to rough sleeping and single homelessness, so that we can ultimately end 
the need to sleep rough in the city. Appendix 1 provides a summary of Housing First 
principles. 

Housing First in Oxford 

8. The current Housing First programme in Oxford (as outlined in paragraphs 1-3) is 
delivered by St Mungo’s and A2 Dominion. Two providers were commissioned in 
order to provide choice to residents. There are currently 21 Housing First properties 
occupied, and tenants are due to move into a further five properties imminently. The 
first tenancy commenced in March 2022.  

9. The Council’s aim for this project has been to deliver a high-fidelity Housing First 
project. This is because the evidence from a range of projects nationally shows that 
high fidelity models which adhere to the Housing First principles closely have the 
best chances of success. Under the Housing First model, providers have been able 
to assist the most vulnerable people and/or those with the most chaotic housing 
history in the city into stable accommodation.  

10. At the time of writing there had been no evictions o
[...]
f two existing systems. Our aim is to start with a pilot of 
Members in the autumn. 

18) That the Council holds discussions with Thames 
Valley Police to determine whether additional 
resources for community policing have become 
available, and to propose reinstating 
Neighbourhood Action Groups or similar ward-
based stakeholder meetings in priority areas if 
so. 

 

Ongoing There is an agreement across partners that 
Neighbourhood Action Groups are not the most effective 
way to achieve joint working.  
 
Neighbourhood policing has numerous competing 
demands on resources, reducing officers available. 
ASBIT continues to work closely with TVP to prevent and 
tackle ASB within local areas. 
 
Joint working highlights include: 

 A multi-agency group has been formed in Barton, 
providing targeted work with young people and the 
wider community.  

 A successful knife sweep was carried out.  

 Deployable CCTV in use. Advice also given to 
partners on appropriate and legal use of CCTV. 

19) That the Council undertakes preparatory work 
with the Police to enable joint working at a 
locality level to be established as quickly as 
possible.  
 

In place This recommendation is accepted and is ongoing. Our 
best practical examples include: 

 Joint multi agency knife sweep teams 

 Joint community engagement work 

 Joint CCTV deployment arrangements 

 Joint walkabouts and problem-solving meetings  

 

52


	Agenda
	4 Notes of the previous meeting
	5 Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan
	6 Report back on recommendations
	Appendix A Cabinet Response - Future Resettlement Commitments for New Refugee Families
	HHP Report to Cabinet - Tenant Satisfaction (STAR) Survey
	Appendix A Cabinet Response - Tenant Satisfaction (STAR) Survey

	7 Expansion of the Housing First Programme
	Appendix 1 - Housing First Principles
	Appendix 2 - Risk Register
	Blank Risk Register  


	8 Update on Customer Complaints and Feedback [presentation]
	9 Action Plan Update on the Housing and

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Housing and Homelessness Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee) 

on Wednesday 2 August 2023  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Diggins (Chair) Councillor Dunne 

Councillor Fouweather Councillor Rawle 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services 
Amie Rickatson, Strategy & Service Development Manager 
Richard Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager 
Ossi Mosley, Rough Sleeping and Single Homelessness Manager 
Brendan Lewis, Senior Rough Sleeping and Single Homelessness Project Officer 
Bill Graves, Landlord Services Manager 
Alice Courtney, Scrutiny Officer 

Also present: 

Councillor Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing 

Apologies: 

Councillor(s) Sandelson sent apologies. 

 

10. Declarations of Interest  

None. 

11. Chair's Announcements  

None. 

12. Notes of the previous meeting  

The Panel agreed the notes of the meeting held on 05 July 2023 as a true and accurate 
record. 

13. Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan  

The Panel considered the Work Plan. 

The Scrutiny Officer provided an update following the Work Plan discussion at the 
previous Panel meeting: 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 The Housing First Acquisition Programme Progress/Outcomes report was 
scheduled for the October meeting. 

 The draft scope for the proposed Operation of Housing Associations Within the 
City item was under development and would be presented to the Panel for 
approval in due course. 

 The Housing Services Transformation (presentation) item was scheduled for the 
March meeting. 

 The City of Sanctuary Accreditation report was scheduled for the November 
meeting (or whichever date that meeting was rescheduled to if a change of date 
was agreed later in the meeting). 

 Officers had confirmed that the Implementation of the Selective Licensing 
Scheme report was feasible for Panel consideration in the current year; the 
Panel date for that item was being confirmed. 

 It was proposed that the Housing and Carbon Reduction (in particular, the 
impact of decarbonisation on tenants) item be added to the list of items for next 
municipal year so that the Panel could consider a mid-project report on the 
Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund, subject to next year’s Panel taking the 
item forward. 

 It was proposed that the Financial Viability training/briefing take the form of an 
All Member briefing/training session initially, in order to benefit a wider group of 
Members; though the item would remain on the list of items for next municipal 
year in case of any follow-up.  

 The Housing Performance Monitoring item had been scheduled in biannually as 
normal. 

 The DSS Discrimination Motion Update standing item had been removed from 
the list in consultation with the Chair, as all actions were complete aside from the 
Tenants’ Forum element, which was a standing item in its own right. 

 The Scrutiny Officer was engaging with officers to understand when a Tenants’ 
Forum Update report could be presented to the Panel. 

 The Tenant Involvement and Empowerment Mini-Review Update was due to be 
considered later in the meeting. 

The Panel noted the update from the Scrutiny Officer and agreed the Work Plan as set 
out in the agenda pack. 

14. Report back on recommendations  

The Panel noted the following Cabinet responses to its recommendations: 

 Future Resettlement Commitments for New Refugee Families 

 Tenant Satisfaction (STAR) Survey 

15. Expansion of the Housing First Programme  

Cllr Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing introduced the report, highlighting that 
the Council implemented a Housing First programme in 2021/22 to help resolve 
homelessness of some of the most disadvantaged people in the community. She added 
that the Housing First programme represented a valuable contribution to long-term 
homelessness prevention both in the City and worldwide; and, in particular, reported 
that there had been no evictions or abandonments in respect of individuals supported 
by Housing First in Oxford. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Ossi Mosley, Rough Sleeping and Single Homelessness Manager added that the 
Expansion of Housing First in Oxford was a key element of the Council’s Housing, 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy; alongside the countywide Oxfordshire 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy, which sought to transform services 
across the county to end rough sleeping. She advised that there was a high level of 
need for Housing First provision within Oxford.  

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 The Council held a large range of data about individuals who had rough slept in 
Oxford over the past few years and there were a set of key criteria which helped 
to target the limited resource to those most in need, which initially had seen a 
focus on supporting women. 

 Equalities had been considered as part of the initial bid for funding, as it formed 
part of the application process. 

 The Council undertook a full Procurement process in respect of the external 
providers of wraparound support; the Senior Rough Sleeping and Single 
Homelessness Project Officer held bi-weekly meetings with both providers to 
monitor the support provision and help broker key relationships.  

 The Council was confident that the two external providers were delivering the 
person-centred support that was needed and were working well together. 

 Housing First properties were dispersed as evenly as possible across the City; 
mapping exercises were undertaken and efforts were made to ensure an even 
split across the different Tenancy Management patches. 

 Officers would expand on the question about the impact of expanding the 
Housing First programme on other agencies involved in wraparound support and 
how they can support new individuals within the progress/outcomes report due 
to be presented to the Panel in October 2023. 

 There were competing priorities in terms of availability of housing for different 
groups (e.g. Care Leavers) and demand for one-bedroom properties was 
particularly high; however the competing priorities were managed through the 
Allocations Policy and there was no additional impact as a result of Housing 
First. 

 The Council could not address all of the current need through the programme, 
but it was a step in the right direction. 

 The Oxfordshire Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy was working with 
Housing Associations across the county to develop a charter in terms of Housing 
First, which was receiving a lot of support. 

 The two external service providers of wraparound support were keen to come 
and speak to the Panel at its October meeting. 

 
The Panel agreed to recommend to Cabinet that: 
 

1. The Council reviews the information contained within the risk register at 
Appendix 2 to the report to ensure accuracy. 

 
Richard Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager, Ossi Mosley, Rough Sleeping 
and Single Homelessness Manager and Brendan Lewis, Senior Rough Sleeping and 
Single Homelessness Project Officer left the meeting and did not return. 
  



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

16. Update on Customer Complaints and Feedback [presentation]  

Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services introduced the presentation and highlighted 
that the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill had received Royal Assent on 20 July 2023 to 
become the Social Housing (Regulation) Act 2023. She advised the Panel that further 
changes in relation to housing complaints nationally were expected in the near future 
as a result; and the Council had already received correspondence from the Housing 
Ombudsman.  

Bill Graves, Landlord Services Manager delivered the presentation as set out in the 
agenda pack, which covered the period from October 2022 to March 2023.  

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 The Complaints Officer coordinated information from different service areas to 
respond to Stage 1 complaints; Stage 2 complaints were responded to by the 
Head of Service. The next stage was referral to the Ombudsman. 

 The Housing Ombudsman had written to local authorities following the Social 
Housing (Regulation) Act 2023 receiving Royal Assent to set out the new 
responsibilities, which put complaints on a statutory footing. 

 The Council was due to migrate to a different system for handling complaints, 
which would allow for live dashboard oversight of complaints and the tracking of, 
drill down into and analysis of complaint trends. 

 The recently launched ‘Localz’ text messaging service allowed for the collection 
of feedback from tenants, which supported individual performance monitoring. 

 The Housing Quality Network was a specialist housing training provider. 

 The Council was undertaking some customer journey mapping and appreciative 
inquiry work. 

The Panel agreed to recommend to Cabinet that: 

1. The Council seeks to gain more information relating to communication more 
broadly within the customer experience via Localz and other channels, to enable 
experiences to be tracked and analysed with a view to identifying and 
implementing improvements. 

17. Action Plan Update on the Housing and Homelessness Panel 
Mini-Review on Tenant Involvement and Empowerment  

Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services introduced the report, which set out an update 
on progress against the 19 recommendations made by the Panel in 2021/22 following 
its Tenant Involvement and Empowerment Mini-Review. Bill Graves, Landlord Services 
Manager provided a summary of progress as set out in the agenda pack. 

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 It was not yet known whether the councillor casework system for housing issues 
(recommendation 17) would link into the Council’s Housing Management System 
or be a standalone system. 

 Feedback from tenants in relation to recognition which did not incur universal 
credit clawback or other benefit issues (recommendation 5) had been positive. In 
particular, the air fryer prize was very popular and the Christmas ‘thank you’ card 
to Tenant Ambassadors had been very well received. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 There were Tenant Ambassadors representing the views of frailer residents 
(recommendation 7) and the shift to online meetings had facilitated more 
engagement due to not having to travel to in-person meetings. The Council had 
provided Tenant Ambassadors with the infrastructure to join meetings virtually if 
they did not already have it, to ensure inclusivity (e.g. WiFi, device). 

 To date, 5 Tenant Ambassadors had undertaken the training on the Housing 
Revenue Budget and budget consultation process (recommendation 15) to 
assist them in challenging the Council. Other Tenant Ambassadors had access 
to a video from the Finance Team. 

The Panel agreed that it would be useful for the training on the Housing Revenue 
Budget and budget consultation process to feed into the wider All Member training 
programme; and asked for the video from the Finance Team to be made available to All 
Members. The Panel requested that the Scrutiny Officer follow-up after the meeting. 

The Panel noted the report and progress against the recommendations. 

18. Dates of future meetings  

The Panel noted the dates and times of future meetings and agreed to reschedule the 
02 November 2023 meeting to 05 December 2023, 6pm via Zoom. 

 

The meeting started at 6.05 pm and ended at 7.29 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Thursday 5 October 2023 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 


